
R-28 
CITY OF LONG BEACH 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
333 West Ocean Boulevard 0 Long Beach, CA 90802 

I March 21,2006 

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
City of Long Beach 
California 

RECOMMENDATION: 1 

Authorize the City Manager to execute the First Amendment to contract No. 
291 82 with TruGreen Landcare, a California General Partnership, increasing the 
second year amount to $1,000,000 to furnish and deliver tree trimming services. 
(Citywide) 

DISCUSSION 

On March 1, 2005, the City Council awarded a contract to furnish and deliver tree 
trimming services to TruGreen Landcare, a California General Partnership, in the 
amount of $800,000, with two additional one-year terms (see Attachment). For over a 
decade, private contractors have been utilized to complement City forces to trim street 
trees within the public rights-of-way. Through the contract, timely maintenance is 
performed, thereby preserving and protecting the urban forest by reducing the number 
of trees damaged or destroyed by overgrowth and inclement weather. Complementing 
the Public Works tree trimming operation with contracted services has proven to be an 
effective means of providing this service to the public. 

The contractor has made excellent progress and will complete all previously assigned 
tree trimming ahead of schedule. Based on an early completion date and the 
contractor's performance, staff is requesting a contract amendment to increase the 
contract amount by $1,000,000, bringing the total contract amount for two. years to 
$1,800,000. The contractor has agreed to continue street tree trimming work at a 
marginal 4.5 percent increase above the unit prices at the time of award. The 
Contractor has provided two new unit prices which will provide for stump grinding 
service and park tree trimming. 

This matter was reviewed by Senior Deputy City Attorney Donna F. Gwin on March 8, 
2006, and Budget Management Officer David Wodynski on March 9,2006. 

TI M I N G CONS I DERATl ON S 

City Council action on this matter is requested on March 21, 2006, to maintain continuity 
with the City's tree trimming cycles. 

ADMINISTRATION, AIRPORT ENGINEERING 8 STREET ENVIRONMENTAL FLEET SERVICES TRAFFIC 8 
PLANNING 8 FACILITIES 4100 Donald Douglas Dr. MAINTENANCE SERVICES ' 2600 Temple Avenue TRANSPORTATIOf 

333 W. Ocean Blvd., lom 
Long Beach. CA 90802 Ph. (562) 570-2600 Long Beach, CA. 90802 Long Beach, CA 90806 Ph. (582) 570-5400 Long Beach, CA 9081 

333 W. Ocean Blvd.. grn Floor Long Beach, CA 90808 333 W. Ocean Blvd., gh Floor 2929 E. Willow Street Long Beach. CA 90806 

1 Ph. (562) 570-6383 Fax (562) 570-2601 Ph. (562) 570-6634 Ph. (562) 570-2850 Fax (562) 570-5414 . Ph. (562) 570-6331 
Fax fSR2\ 57n-fin17 F ~ "  mm 57t -1~04 7 Fir IK6'H ri7h311RI clv I C C ~  fi7n.7qc4 



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
March 21,2006 
Page 2 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Due to the use of this contract by various City Departments, the contract amendment is 
for the amount of $1,000,000. Individual purchase orders issued under this contract will 
be funded by the department issuing the purchase order within current appropriations; 
no appropriation increases are required. 

SUGGESTED ACTION: 

Approve recommendation. 

Respectfully submitted, 
f l  

CHRISTINE F. ANDERSEN 
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

MAC:EV:km 
P/CUFYOG Tree Trimming Contract Arnendment.doc 

Attachment 

APPROVED: 

. 
& GERALD R. MILLER 0 - CITY MANAGER 

1 


